

SUPREME COURT COPY

CASE NO.: S222329

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

926 NORTH ARDMORE AVENUE, LLC,
Plaintiff and Appellant,

SUPREME COURT
FILED

v.

NOV - 9 2015

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES,

Frank A. McGuire Clerk

Defendant and Respondent.

Deputy

After a Decision of the Court of Appeal,
Second Appellate District, Division Seven,
on Appeal from the
Superior Court for the County of Los Angeles,
The Honorable Rita Miller, Judge Presiding
Trial Court Case No. BC 476670
Court of Appeal Case No. B248356

CONSOLIDATED ANSWER TO AMICUS CURIAE BRIEFS SUPPORTING APPELLANT

MARY C. WICKHAM, Interim County Counsel
*ALBERT RAMSEYER, Principal Deputy County Counsel
State Bar No. 131570
648 Kenneth Hahn Hall of Administration
500 West Temple Street
Los Angeles, California 90012-2713
Tel: (213) 974-0809
Fax: (213) 617-7182

aramseyer@counsel.lacounty.gov

Attorneys for Defendant and Respondent

RECEIVED

NOV 09 2015

CLERK SUPREME COURT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. Introduction	1
II. The Amici's Position Regarding "Realty Sold" Actually Advances Respondent's Position.. ..	1
III. The Court of Appeal's Determination that the DTT applies to Realty Transferred by Means of Membership of Interests in Legal Entities is Consistent with the Scope of the DTT Act, the Intent of the Legislature, and Sound Public Policy.....	4
IV. The Newly Advanced Arguments that Respondent's Interpretation of the DTT Act is Unconstitutional Assumes the Conclusion that a Transfer of Interests in a Legal Entity is an Impermissible Extension of the DTT Act.....	6
V. Conclusion	8

Table of Authorities

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Berry v. Kavanagh</i> (6 th Cir. 1943) 137 F.2d 574.....	2
<i>Estate of Morse</i> (1970) 9 Cal.App.3d 411, 415.....	2
<i>Fielder v. City of Los Angeles</i> (1993) 14 Cal.App.4th 137, 145.....	2
<i>Sav-On Drugs v. County of Orange</i> (1987) 190 Cal.App.3d 1611, 1618	5
<i>Thrifty Corp. v. County of Los Angeles</i> (1989) 210 Cal.App.3d 881, 884.....	2

CALIFORNIA STATUTES

Rev. & Tax. Code § 60	5
Rev. & Tax. Code § 7283	3
Rev. & Tax. Code § 7283.5	3
Rev. & Tax. Code § 7284	3
Rev. & Tax. Code § 11911	2, 7
Rev. & Tax. Code § 11925	1, 4, 7
Stats. Of 2009, Chapter 622 [SB 816].....	5
Stats. Of 2011, Chapter 320 [AB 563].....	5

MISCELLANEOUS

Cruz and Rogers, <i>A Practical Guide to Transfer Taxes in California</i> , California Real Property Journal , Spring 2005, Vol. 23, No. 2, p. 14.....	8
Cruz, <i>2015 Update: Transfer Taxes in California</i> , California Real Property Journal, vol. 33, no. 3, 2015, 5,10, fn. 66.....	2
